6L/6L/8 Q31LVYAdN

0.°009°56% 25'082°8.6% ZZLev'veo’Ls | 20'592°02L$ | 02°9LZ'v16% IVLOL
00°0%
00°0$
00°0%
00°0$
00°0%
00°0%
00°0$
00°0%
00°0%
052.9% 05/2¢'6% 00°000'0L$ 00°0$ 00°000°0L$ 0229 61.02/0€/S Iyny-soe]lepm
02 82B'S¥S 28°6£9'2/8% Z0v95°816% Z0'0E9'GLLS 00 ¥€6'208% 019 610¢/L2/G jusuwisaed pajiun
000$ 0z22Les 02'2Les 00°0$ 0z'2LZ$ 0129 81.02/€T/0) 19410 -MAS
00°000'6$ 00°008'78$ 00'008'€6% 00°0$ 00°008'¢6%$ 0129 8L0Z/£2/0L IS
00°0$ 00°G06'L LS 00°606'LLS 00'6£9'YS 00°02'/$ 0429 6102/0¢/G AemojjoH
aouejey 10y p dx3 BN sefiueysn junowny B[+ To) ayeq swepN joriuoy

13SYIINOS MOYAOOM NVATAS ‘334400 QHWIDO0LS
133r0dd ONIAV




September 3, 2019

Ms. Lizette Aguilar
Superintendent Business Services
Sylvan Union School District

605 Sylvan Ave.

Modesto, CA 85350

RE: Inspection Services for:
Stockard-Coffee, Sylvan, Somerset and Woodrow Paving
Ustach Temporary Portables

Ms, Aguilar;

02-117460 — Ustach Modernization 15 g QT
DSA Required documents, Maintenance of DSA Box Documents, tnspection, coordination of Lab
services, progress meetings, review Time and Material items added to scope of project, Review
plans and Specification, CCD, RFl and Change orders

ﬁ’;)()‘ﬁk\—k 02-117818 — Ustach Temporary Portables 5 B 2505
DSA Required documents, Maintenance of DSA Box Documents, Inspection, coordination of Lab
services, progress meetings, review Time and Material items added to scope of project, Review
pians and Specification, CCD, RFt and Change orders

‘ 94 =
) \ Stockard Coffee, Sylvan and Woodrow Paving 9 D D
Through September 3, 2019 Total Hours 29
Hourly rate $65.00
Total Due $1885.00

Please make Payable to:  Meridith Holloway {\Q\/Nég
5314 smith Road
Oakdale, CA 95361

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Meridith Holloway
DSA Inspector, 1
209-888-0742
antmerdo@acl.com



“Tats SHIE U0 SUR2E 052U 403U PEBY ] Op 01 W0 TOLTY SHI) UIRILA SUIY L0A) 40 W07 g0 U1 W] PREING{ED AJFEMIFW0LRE 238 IN G QR UF SUEy 1210y

26Z5-5000Z 0 "NOLONIHSYA "MN 2AY MHOA MIN SEL4L "GLOTLIHOYY 40 RLNLILSN Moy ZHL

rapsUSo[ G woy APRUsYInY §JUSWINIod JO UOREIRIHAED - LOPA UBUINIOT VIV pojordwos e Bujisanbes g JuawnIop SiY JO UOREPHEA UiEIQD Awty 108}

ZEBL® - VIV - NOLLIOS Z86) - INTWNAY HOJ NOILYIEILLEID GNY NOKYOTddY Z0LD LNIRNOAD Vi

“JOBAHION SHY} 1HPUN JGIIRAN0Y) 10 BWAD 21 JO I Aue 01 aoppnbaad
mogiA 218 Juswed jo souwdoooe pue Juomied “3IUBNSS] "U333Y pSliEU JO10A[U0T
atg o1 &uo ajqekad 1 AFLLEED INDOWY UL .u_ﬁ%m%s: S1 BIYTA]) wﬁ

I A w\ JA \ L orec r\l\\% ke
LIHOEY
(poifirias Jromp Iy YA LofinD 0f PITupYd o4p Joil j3YS HOUBIULNCT) 2HIUT, uonpaijddy

S1ygy tio Saandyf o jonpuy parpdde junoiun sy wioy seaffip patfilea junows f} uopoueids yovuy)

\E.mom_.ﬂN g JEFALIEED INRONY
“GHIALLEAD LNOOWY 913 Jo yuetided o1 papue 51

101381U07) T} PUT *QUSIHNOO( LU0 I} Y34 S5ULPIOITE UT 5 JI0M 3 30 Aienb am
sparearpus se pessardoad Seq 0 S JOIOq PUB UOWBWIINJU] "a3pajamony 8 PaNGITY

Ay JO 159G 541 0} 1L} Jaum() SU1 0 SAYTIR0 JOATDIY M “uonmadde s Fursudwon
EJRp 34} PUE SUOHEAISSQT SYS-UD 0 P8k 'HUSUNIG PENUO]) OIf s 33ULPI0TR T]

ANIWAVY HOH S3LYOIHILNED S.LO3LIHIAY

TPy HFUSS A S IONYHD I
STVIOL
RO 5193 pasoadey [MaL

TOUTOEITY

THENEUTEY

£5°869°1%

TAUMQ) Aq SIpUODK snotasad ot
paaocsdde sa3usya mo),

AVAINOS MM TONYHD

6F 1E6°ELIS
SNOLLIQAY

SNOLONAAd

ﬂwﬁ MCBL CF §

S1HIE'TT
L9TET0SE

(9 oury ss91 £ 23U
YRV DINIC Y TONE SHSINLE OF JORVTVE |
Fhel LANANAY AXFHLID B
(omatyiiagy aopd wog 9 3w ) AINFNAYA
o s— 1 ¢ TV OIAILYAD SAOIATY SSHT ©
(je10], § SUIy §59T 4 AU
- VNIV S5 TSRV IVLOL P
2030 ] HURIO 3 Ut fEa |

s

1

™

10 §§ + 25 §9u1]) aFeure;ay [BIOL

2l
! \% 1 BION 4G
7,

61/LT/RO e
)

MOLIVILNGD

"anp By 81 BISISY WS JUSSEd JuaRIno 18yl pUE SSUM0) B H0Y PIAISOAT gyuswied
PUB Panssi adam jusedag 10} seoynIa)) enotaaad PR JOF BI04 JOJ J0J0BDUO] SR

&g pred Uasq oARY SITNOUTE [fe TR SUSWNO0(] 1020U0T) (2 (kM 3DUBPINIIE ML pajerdinoa
waaq S8y JuswEie 10] uonieolddy S1g) AQ PAI2A0S HIOM 91} jOI3 PUB UOHBRLIHHT
‘afpajmouw] $I0ITBIN0T) ST} JO 389G AL} 0] 18U SR IHIBIUCT PpatFisispum ],

(£0LD ue J WMD)
3 [BIIBIY PANS JC % q
(0L U0 J + @ UWnjo)
o pawmdmo) joy € ]
HOVNIVIZE -
{cocomopuwne))  ALVA
OLAANOLS 3 CIIH NG Y TVLOT b
(o F 1AW ALV QL INAS TOVH.
SIRPI() PTURYD A 2T

TS L0V TVNIDIHG -

T

AR

"pOYIBHE I ‘EL0) WALNNed VIV 198YS VONENTIUNO]
“JHRIUD-Y SO QA YOROSUTIOO T “Mojaq Raoys 58 Jawded Jij apeu 57 uone|ddy

LNZNAY HOd4 NOILYOITddV S.:H0LIOVEINGD

0T-61  #weloig

61/17/50 HILVA IOVELNOD NMOA LOYVELNOD
97£56 VO ‘wosyBny
ISON LOHIoud LI0T X0d Od
-DUf “ADUBUAUIBIA JUSTUSAR POJIUL
LDALIHTYEY VIA NMOLOVIINGD onﬂ
JOLOVELNOD 61/T2/8 ‘0L GoTdTd
0CESH VD) “01Sapoly
LOALIHYOY “AAY UBAAS S04
VANMO] X 19LA5L(] JOOUDS UOTU[) UBATAS
0} UonRGRLSIT t ION NOLLYOI'TddY slasfalg Junontpuoddy | LOHICUd YHENMO OL
Sutaeg 79 Tuiaeg maN
a9V €401 39vd 204D INFWII0A VIV INIINAYE HOd NOILYIIA1LH3D ANV NOLLY O ddY




Ly ———c5=

gl FIY7 WO SHIIM 53T sojua pusy TN o0 g0, THLT) S Bigasm [IRITRIITIE)]
“sotlipa[] PUs 1504 AHORUSLATY S3UWNa0T 59 ucredRied - LOYe ¥
ZETE-SGUOT DO "NOLONHI VAL A EROA NN ST SLIENHIEY 40 FLNLISHE Ny NIy ZHL

Do SUEGE p{iLY ) TS UE0L] PeTIRIAgED AUEIIRTEOIRE A8 § R (hd G W W.E...: e

dwos 8 Bujsenbed Ad Juawniop SiG) §o UOREPfieA RGO ATl KIBTN
WO RO LY DR INED (B NOLLYOSdY 2045 LNIRNI0S viv]

wamag Wiy P ;
6L VIY MOILIOE 2388 - ANFRAYA

y0 siydu Aoe 38_?_.8«_

“yeIiH0r) S MPUR DDENT0]) JA SWA 2
1701 PO J0IORITUAT)

moyTas 21 uandad j0 soamdoose pue mouided "2auensst

JOTFEIUD;) Sk PUR *STUSTEO] |
“paTEoIT S8 passacBand sey A0 K Jeliaq P UoneILUGU SEPR|AOD] £ PRIy
A JO 1534 9 03 1e IO ¥R 0 SIVFT RANY 10 syonmonddn sy Sursuduwon

19 I} PUE SUOIEAIASQO SHS-00 BO paFEq "QusmmS0(] IHANUCT) S Yile 20mEpITIE U]

ININAYE HOd 34VOIILEAD S. L3 LHIEY

SiLeen | wied

-gnp ol 5§ WG wradTS josufed LM W e W) B4 W04 ﬁu.:.nau.._..ﬁﬁ.umum
AT AORET 2134 JUSEAS] 30F SSTEQUILS)) SH0LAsId sajys 10} M % I0IFERUOT) R

iy pred =g sARY QRO [f8 124) ‘SEWRA] WEQUOT) FR JUAR Sﬁﬁguﬁ“gmﬁou
Va0 s rouiARg 103 UoRESTddy SIg) 4G PRIA0D IO S 1211 puZ BOIERUTJUL

TP ELE. a0y HFUEY ) &g b IRV HD LI

a1 ot ATue 21qeked st OHTIILEED INOOWY SUL 2[qenedafiou slaes g RENP RIS 0L
oL A Z|ih ‘ m“Q. g &“H o T T w101
& »\ A \ b ) K\% ' £5369°TS O SR penaxiay (oL
il THIEY v E6EN1S TSR A SYVGOTT BROTARID T
{poyfinias JunQun 3y fifa wiiofiies of pRAuYD a0 IRl PYS ) g ugifroyjddy . = pasosddiz soFuBys JOI0.}
wryt 1o s2mBY g [ patpdde umowis syr wiof raaffip paies mnows fi uppinyd? YICTF) .Wk SNOLIDNTAC SNOLLIGUY _ IYH _
i .
Mw.mom_dd g T EEIALIEED LNOORY & N - (g surTesa) £201D
] o S ~ I 1YL A O T WCEHISIREL O DINVIVE b
G TAILYAD LMW 2 e e o1 pappue st SO I ~ A0 An A Avd INAHILY R
3esi0n S QM 95UEpIOST U 31 0/ 130 AreEnb @ 1 ZET 0L 1 {emaygan) dovd wiogy ¢ 5T LNFINAV

o S Y LILINED SAOIATEA S5
(=10, ¢ surp s ¥ D
IV SAVTH NS TN Y VRO T
Fr(_f 0 | uumie g ut 1E1C |
10 qg - Bg S3T) SemmAY {EOLE
{(EDLD uB J WIEYOD)
ELDWY PUNSI0 % !
{E0LD GO T + ( HURED):
ypog pIRdu3 0% § e
FOVMIVIAY
. Gepupwmel)  AVd
N Q498 2 Gl Wi Y VNS
O Low I GLVIEaT WS Lwdinas ’
waplp) STURL Y A LRI k=L
VIS LML YTV IO

— L 3 -

OINE § “E0LD WAL VIV RS UONENILIAY
nufad 107 opan 5 uonsInddy

pa
JORUGL) Y M ORI TL "A0[2q WMOYS T8 Y

PO 5 TELNOD AP0 53 3 O IR JE) FASIPH I INIWAVE HOd NOLLYIIddY SHOLOVHLNOD
oT-61  #weloig
611750 A1V LOVEINOD A0 LOVIINOD
. 97£56 VO wosyBni
SON IIF0%A LIOT X" Od
~0Uy “SMTPUSILTE JIRmaAe ] PATULY
ADALHTEY VIA HOLOVEINGD WOEd

MOIOVELNOD! 61/2T8 03 GoTadd ‘
QSESH VD 01RO
IOV "any UVAILS 505
HANMAGL XK AILOSHT [OOLIS TOMUL) URARAS
103 UOTGLARSIg #* ON NOILY I TadY spalaig Brwontpuosdy L EOFTORL HENAC O

Suarg ¥ Bmang meN

B30V 2401 39%d 205 INTHOS0A VIV TNINAYd 304 NOLLYDIHUMID ONY NOILLY I ldd¥




Z026-9000Z "0'G NOLENMHEYM AN BINIAY JHOA AN SELL 'SLOZUHIYY 40 ALNLLSN NVOIHINY 3HL

Z681-£0LD ZEELE - VIV - NOLLIGE 2851 - 2045 HOS L3AHS NOWYaNILNGD - E0LO INSWNDOG iy
AISQUSINY SJISWIN00( 40 UOREERES « LOPJ JUIWNI0g YV poreidwno e asuasy sy 3o Bulysenbal A JusnNoGp S| JO UORBPIERA UIEIGO ABU 95880
0TBTESES | 0005 OIS RIS | 00°0% B100TETS R EIE'CEES TO'H95°916% . FTYLOL ANVED
E6PA% 2400°001 £6°860°18 £5'869° 18 ECB69 1S SEFT GIAL X0 OEHD - AL $4003| FT
(107660 15) 24007007 (zz086'17%) (Z2'086'1Z8) (zz086'128) Fusgying raqqny Jo VONRRSE £]
[#OY2S AIPPLIN 1R5LI0G /L - HOD
99°56¥S 2%00°007 LTEIE'6S LEEI6'68 LTEIB'6S 22107 PIENROLS ¥E PS9SGIPA JINT - AN LFQDY T1
¥E'68E'18 200001 £8981°LZS £8°981°LTS £8°981°228 weduioyy 77 3|40y 9V #/£J0 (1A 00T 11
poxdoy] $oedue) 3 CIA 051 HOdKH - INdDL 3 #0D
£0°955°2% 9500°001 15°0Z1°155 15021188 187071158 Anwapy morpeop-ioeduio]) 5§ woyosg dry (LT[ 01
ao0u]d 77 PUF0aD) 95Hlg *,Z1 MRARXH ¢ #OD
3ap70)) PIERaS put
8C¥8178 o008 %00°C01 Y L69°EFS LLTIRE9S ST6OELES o169 EYS Armteius|T] WeAlAS papT WAT) [# LP0 ARUTUD) 6
6TTIS 2400001 BESVTS 89°5HTE §BSHTS SOX0E AISED £ O3 8
[O0YaS 930D PIEPOIS
89°LYLS %00°001 09°€SLER Oy ESL'es DO ECL'ER 18 soaJe [osyuo]) sepjuuidg Sutaold] [ #0D) L
or'ssr’ig %00°001 00°T0L'6TS 00'T0LSES 00°TOL'STS s2[qrHe aagyo)) peeeIg| 9
18 BUlARS [RUORIPPY - T #OIELIGIY
ST8¥FS 2007001 00°£96°8% 00°E56'83 00°E96°8% 1011 Bunyred) §
MOIPOOA 1E0D) [B35- T #SIBLISNY
0L3ZL'ES 95007001 00 FLE PSS 00 FLS PSR 00 pLE¥ES [eoyos Al WAAS] b
DEYYTTIS | 00708 %0001 009z TS 00°97ESHTS 00'9TESHTS 100IS AFRUSTS[H S8[FO0) PIRAMIS) £
$8'860°33 9600001 00°LLGTLS Q0LLE'T9LS O LLETOIE {poroy AUSIa[F MOIPObAL| T
09 6IE'STS %0000k 00'Z6E90ES 00°Z6E'90ES 00'TEEBOES {001 SIPPIPY 198I0WOS | |
(44830 Auvoda
(aLvd o-n HIVT OL NIION) @=+aq)
FIGVTEVA JI} | HSINI OL o+ GHIOLS Oy | gFHOIS TONAd STHL NOLLYOT Y FNTVA HI0M IO NOLLAMOSE ON
ADYNIVLEY | HONYIVE OEITIANOD | ATLNASHHd SNOIATNI WO { CHINTIHDS WAL
9% RLATSY) STYRIEVIN A LATINOD SRHOM.
L H 0 4 El i a 0 g v
0¢-6T ON IDEMO¥d SHOLOVILNGD “Kpdde Anux S1usil S 105 @SRIIEI0I A[GREA SIINM SIORIEOD TO T TWRO]) 35()
ST/OESL O aoTadd SROR-SOTERU-STHT- PRS- SO W Ola G- SEORBIRGE- T
ST/IE/LD SHLVA NOLLYOITddY *DATOLHE 51 UOHESIIMSY POUSIS SI00emIan
7 SON NOLLY T TddY SurmBiuos "I NIWAYE WOJ NOILYIHILETD NV NOLLVIITddV “Z0LD 1mmansog ¥y
= Pt Fovd 040 INTHAIOA VIV LAFHS NOILLVNNILNOD




DO B0

WallacekKuhl

ASSDCIATES

P.O. Box 1137
West Sacramento, CA 95691-1137
{916) 372-1434

INVOICE
Sylvan Union School District Invoice number. 201902222
605 Sylvan Avenue Date: $8/16/2019

Modesto, CA 95350
Project: 12399.01P- SYLVAN USD 2019 - PAVING

PROJECTS
Professional Services Rendered Through July 27, 2018
Earthwork Testing and Obersevation
Labor
Billed
Hours Rate Amount
Soils Tester
Soil / Aggregate Sampling 1.00 110.00 110.00
Grading Inspection / Testing 18.00 110.00 1,880.00
Pavement Subgrade Inspection / Testing 1.00 110.00 110.00
Flatwork Subgrade Inspection / Testing 3.00 110.00 330.00
Subtotal 23.00 2,530.00
Labor Subtotal 23.00 2,5630.00
In-House Expenses
Billed
Units Rate Amount
Compaction Characteristics {(ASTM D1557) 2.00 250.00 500.00
Invoice Total 3,030.00

All charges are due and payable upon receipt and are considered past due thirty-one (31) days from\da_t%f invoige.
Past due balances are subject to a FINANCE CHARGE of 1.5% per month {1 8% annual rate). e

Aging Summary

Invoice Number Invoice Date QOutstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 80 Over 120
201902222 - 08/16/2019 3,030.0C 3,030.00

Total 3,030.00 3,030.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sylvan Union School District - Invoice number 201502222 Invoice date 08/16/2019

Demme 4 AF 72



Client Invoice Register
Wallage-Kuhl & Associaies

Monday, August 19, 2015
Bate range: from: 08/01/2019 to £8/31/2019 Page 10f 2

Syivarn Union School District
invoice Date: 08/16/2019
Invoice Number: 201502222

406 Earthwork Testing and Obersevation

Time and Expense
Labor

Soils Tester

Sail / Aggregate Sampling

Jasen J. Schmidt 712/2019 1.00 110.00 110.00
Woodrow ES, NG

Grading Inspection / Testing

David J. Gomes 7/16/2019 2.75 110.00 302.50

David J. Gomes 7/16/2019 0.25 110.00 27.50

David J. Gomes 7/18/2018 0.25 110.00 27.50

David J. Gomes 7/18/2018 1.75 110.00 182.50

David J. Gomes 71152019 0.75 110.00 82.50
nc

David J. Gomes 711512018 2,00 110.00 220,00
ne

David J. Gomes 7/15/2019 0.25 110.00 27.50
NC - woodrow es

David J. Gomes THT2019 1.75 110,00 192.50
nc

David J. Gomes 7172019 0.25 110.00 27.50
nc

Jason J. Schmidt 711172018 .50 110.00 55.00
Woodrow ES

Jason J. Schmidt 71172019 4,50 118.00 495,00
Woodrow ES

Jason J. Schmidt 71212019 0.50 110.00 55.00
Woodrow ES

Jason J. Schmidt TH12/2019 2.50 110.00 275.00
Woodrow ES

Pavemeant Subgrade Inspection / Testing

Jason J. Schmid{ 7272019 1.00 110.00 110.00

Flatwork Subgrade Irspection / Testing

Jason J. Schmidt 7/9/2019 G.50 110.00 55.00
Stockyard Coffee

Jason J. Schmidt 7/9/2019 2.50 110.00 275.00

Stockyard Coffee

Employee type total 2,530.00
Labor total 2,530.00




Client invoice Register
Wallace-Kuhl & Associates

Monday, August 19, 2019
Date range: from: 08/01/2012 to 08/31/2019 Page 2 of 2
Sylvan Union School District
invoice Date: 08/16/2019
{nvoice Number: 201802222

Expenseg

8014 Compaction Characteristics (ASTM D1557) 7/3/2018 1.00 250.00 250.00

Lab Ticket No. 4507 ‘
8014 Compaction Characteristics (ASTM D1557) 7/18/2010 1.00 250.00 250.00

Lab Ticket No. 4515

Vendeor tetal 500.00
Expense tofal 500.00
Phase total 3,030.00
Total 3,030.00
Project tofal 3,030.00

Invoice total 3,030.00




